The figures in the above tables include both the position of bank financial liabilities, debt securities and interest rate
hedging derivative instruments.

Full Cross currency swaps  2023 2022

Carrying amount $ (538,258,607) (142,041,212)
Notional amount  US$ 162,500,000 US$ 162,500,000
Maturity date  08/06/2026 08-jun-26
Hedge ratio  100% 100%
Change in intrinsic value of outstanding hedging
instruments since inception of the hedge

531,245,000

(130,195,000)

Call spread  2023 2022

Carrying amount $ (181,513,534) (272,093,711)
Notional amount  US$ 162,500,000 US$ 162,500,000
Maturity date  02/06/2026 02-jun-26
Hedge ratio  100% 100%
Change in intrinsic value of outstanding hedging
instruments since inception of the hedge

26,438,750

(26,438,750)

Sensitivity analysis of fair value for variable rate instruments

A 50 basis-points fluctuation in interest rates at the reporting date would have increased or decreased capital and
income or losses in the amounts shown below. This analysis implies that all the other variables in specific exchange
rates remain constant. The analysis is made on the same basis for 2023 and 2022, as shown below:

  2023 2022

50-basis points sensitivity for cash

flows from variable rate
Instruments $ (22,313,868) (23,222,882)

kk) Fair value-

Below are the fair values of financial assets and financial liabilities, jointly with the carrying amounts shown in the
consolidated statements of financial position:

  2023 2022
  Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
  amount value amount value
Financial assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 4,353,916,169   4,353,916,169   4,827,686,856   4,827,686,856
Accounts receivable  1,206,262,975   1,206,262,975   890,315,607   890,315,607
Accounts receivable from related parties  2,017,730   2,017,730   5,818,220   5,818,220
Derivative financial instruments - Call Spread BBVA  73,068,667   73,068,667   175,454,420   175,454,420
Derivative financial instruments -Coupon Only Swap and  50,108,052   50,108,052   119,376,955   119,376,955

98

 EARNINGS RELEASE | 4Q23 & FY23
2023

  2023 2022
  Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
  amount value amount value
Call Spread HSBC
Derivative financial instruments - Coupon Only Swap, Call
Spread and Full Cross Currency Swap Morgan Stanley CB  23,856,438   23,856,438   56,886,728   56,886,728
Capped swap – BBVA Bancomer  11,231,119   11,231,119   - -
Accounts receivable from related parties, long term   16,349,711   16,349,711

 $ 5,720,461,150   5,720,461,150   6,091,888,497   6,091,888,497

99

 EARNINGS RELEASE | 4Q23 & FY23
2023

  2023 2022
  Carrying Fair Carrying Fair
  amount value amount value
Financial liabilities:
Suppliers (within “Trade and other
payables) $ 3,075,134,771   3,075,134,771   2,498,405,738   2,498,405,738
Accounts payable from related parties  141,128,301   141,128,301   101,998,747   101,998,747
Long-term debt securities  1,643,470,858   1,651,600,000   1,640,107,990   1,651,600,000
Notes payable to banks (short-term)  655,709,134   662,655,454   - -
Notes payable to banks (long-term)  1,656,673,752   1,665,566,869   - -
Derivative financial instruments (short-
term)  18,111,511   18,111,511   99,362,749   99,362,749
Business combination liabilities  77,199,391   77,199,391   77,393,041   77,393,041
CCS Only Interest MS  17,351,508 17,351,508 8,499,052 8,499,052
CCS Only Interest HSBC  40,034,423 40,034,423 22,972,652 22,972,652
Full CCS BofA  206,973,179 206,973,179 54,722,759 54,722,759
CCS Only Interest BBVA  179,592,847 179,592,847 169,904,781 169,904,781
Full CCS MS  331,285,428 331,285,428 87,318,452 87,318,452
Derivative financial instruments
 - Call Spread HSBC  62,290,502 62,290,502 93,181,870 93,181,870

Derivative financial instruments
-Call Spread BBVA  90,729,079 90,729,079 136,012,769 136,012,769

Derivative financial instruments
-Call Spread MS

28,493,953 28,493,953 42,899,073 42,899,073

Derivative financial instruments  18,111,511   18,111,511   99,362,749 99,362,749
Senior notes  5,434,200,682   5,490,387,500   6,213,050,964   6,292,487,500
Lease liabilities short-term  1,175,133,181   1,244,422,571   936,765,354   1,094,602,983
Lease liabilities long-term  2,145,122,203   2,316,091,988   1,647,706,197   1,992,683,054

 $ 16,996,746,214 17,317,160,786 13,929,664,937 14,523,407,969

Note 7 discloses the basis for determining the fair values.

Interest rates used for discounting estimated cash flows, as appropriate, are based on the government’s yield curve
at the reporting date, plus a spread for adequate credit risk and were as shown below:

 2023 2022

Loans 13% 13%
Leases 12% 12%

(28) Debt securities and financial instruments-

  2023 2022

Debt securities “Axo16-2” with maturity date on January 22,
2026, that accrues interest at a fixed rate of 8.48% $

250,908,995   250,589,990

Debt securities “Axo 19-2” with maturity date on January 22,
2026, that accrues interest at a fixed rate of 10.5%  1,392,561,863   1,389,518,000

Total $ 1,643,470,858   1,640,107,990

Accrued interests not paid as of December 31, 2023 and 2022, are included within provisions (see note 24).

100

 EARNINGS RELEASE | 4Q23 & FY23
2023

On May 21, 2020, a waiver was obtained to capitalize accrued payable interests as part of the outstanding balance
of the instrument. On May 31, 2022, the Company paid $130,981,387 in conection to the Bond Certificates with ticker
symbols "Axo 16-2" and "Axo 19-2," which correspond to the capitalized interests.

(29) Risk management – Financial risk management-

This note presents information corresponding Axo’s exposure to each of the aforementioned risks, the objectives,

[…]

Senior Notes  5,434,200,682  6,213,050,964
Bank debt  2,312,382,886  -
Coupon Only Swap variable-rate (CCS)  179,592,847  169,904,781
Full Cross Currency Swap  538,258,607   142,041,212
Coupon Only Swap fixed-rate (CCS)  57,385,931   31,471,704

Sensitivity analysis on cash flows

According to Debt Securities and Senior Notes hold by the Company, an impact associated with an increase or
decrease in the interest rate (TIIE) is not estimated, since the aforementioned instruments are maintained at a fixed
rate.

Sensitivity analysis on fair value

Axo does not record the debt securities at its fair value through Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
and does not have fair value hedge ratios, so the sensitivity analysis on the fair value of financial instruments focuses
on the fair value behavior of the Coupon Only Swaps on variable rate TIIE, in the face of the movements in the interest
rate by +/- 100 bp. The following table shows the impact that this situation would have on the Consolidated
Statement of Comprehensive Income.

102

 EARNINGS RELEASE | 4Q23 & FY23
2023

   Results
  Sensitivity Sensitivity
  (+100BP) (-100BP)

2022
Coupon Only Swap variable-rate $ (46,427,058) 46,542,212

   Results
  Sensitivity Sensitivity
  (+100BP) (-100BP)

2023
Interest rate options (CAP) $   (10,509,067) 4,432,295
Cross Currency Swap variable-rate (CCS) (35,716,786) 35,716,786
Interest Rate Swap variable-rate (IRS) 50,543,366 (16,229,553)

(c) Fair value estimate

Debt securities

They are debt instruments issued at a variable interest rate plus a spread. For disclosure purposes, their fair value is
estimated as the present value of future cash flows, discounted at market rates.

(d) Fair value hierarchy

When measuring the fair value of an asset or a liability, Axo uses observable market data as far as possible. Fair
values are categorized into different levels in a fair value hierarchy based on the inputs used in the valuation
techniques as follows.

 Level 1: Quoted (unadjusted) prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities.